

KNUSFORD BERHAD (380100-D)**Condensed consolidated statement of financial position**

As At 31 December 2016

	At 31 December 2016 RM'000	At 31 December 2015 (audited) RM'000
Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	19,337	20,463
Land held for future development	2,128	-
Investment properties	97,589	86,109
Investment in joint venture	7,191	2,419
Deferred tax assets	2,808	66
Total non-current assets	129,053	109,057
Inventories	60,121	33,865
Assets classified as held for sales	2,223	-
Trade and other receivables	173,813	164,888
Tax recoverable	6,469	9,576
Cash and cash equivalents	15,060	53,284
Total current assets	257,686	261,613
Total assets	386,739	370,670
Equity		
Share capital	99,645	99,645
Share premium	22,693	22,693
Retained earnings	150,530	168,296
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company	272,868	290,634
Liabilities		
Loans and Borrowings	1,407	1,762
Deferred tax liabilities	1,298	1,776
Total non-current liabilities	2,705	3,538
Trade and other payables	103,580	71,091
Loans and Borrowings	7,261	1,308
Current tax payable	325	4,099
Total current liabilities	111,166	76,498
Total Liabilities	113,871	80,036
Total equity and liabilities	386,739	370,670
Net assets per share (RM)	2.7384	2.9167

(The condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

KNUSFORD BERHAD (380100-D)**Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income**
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

	Current 3 months ended 31 December		Cumulative 12 months ended 31 December	
	2016 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2016 RM'000	2015 RM'000
Continuing operations				
Revenue	35,117	29,834	130,185	151,134
Cost of sales	<u>(33,446)</u>	<u>(27,735)</u>	<u>(125,670)</u>	<u>(136,623)</u>
Gross profit	1,671	2,099	4,515	14,511
Other income	3,475	1,689	4,355	6,652
Administrative expenses	<u>(13,561)</u>	<u>(4,930)</u>	<u>(26,487)</u>	<u>(17,553)</u>
Results from operating activities	(8,415)	(1,142)	(17,617)	3,610
Interest income	127	590	853	1,774
Interest expense	<u>(95)</u>	<u>(106)</u>	<u>(766)</u>	<u>(456)</u>
	<u>(8,383)</u>	<u>(658)</u>	<u>(17,530)</u>	<u>4,928</u>
Share of results of joint venture	679	56	947	56
(Loss)/Profit before tax	<u>(7,704)</u>	<u>(602)</u>	<u>(16,583)</u>	<u>4,984</u>
Taxation	680	(1,166)	810	(3,373)
(Loss)/Profit after tax / Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	<u>(7,024)</u>	<u>(1,768)</u>	<u>(15,773)</u>	<u>1,611</u>
Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:				
Owners of the Company	(7,024)	(1,768)	(15,773)	1,611
Minority interest	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	<u>(7,024)</u>	<u>(1,768)</u>	<u>(15,773)</u>	<u>1,611</u>
(Loss)/Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent				
EPS - Basic (sen)	<u>(7.05)</u>	<u>(1.77)</u>	<u>(15.83)</u>	<u>1.62</u>
EPS - Diluted (sen)	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>

(The condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

KNUSFORD BERHAD (380100-D)**Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016**

	Attributable to the Equity Holders of the Parent				Minority interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
	Non-distributable Share capital RM'000	Share premium RM'000	Distributable Retained profits RM'000	Total RM'000		
At 1 January 2016	99,645	22,693	168,296	290,634	-	290,634
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(15,773)	(15,773)	-	(15,773)
Dividend	-	-	(1,993)	(1,993)	-	(1,993)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2016	<u>99,645</u>	<u>22,693</u>	<u>150,530</u>	<u>272,868</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>272,868</u>
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 1 January 2015	99,645	22,693	171,667	294,005	-	294,005
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	1,611	1,611	-	1,611
Dividend	-	-	(4,982)	(4,982)	-	(4,982)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2015	<u>99,645</u>	<u>22,693</u>	<u>168,296</u>	<u>290,634</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>290,634</u>

(The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

KNUSFORD BERHAD (380100-D)**Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows**

For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

	31 December 2016 RM'000	31 December 2015 RM'000
<i>Cash flows from operating activities</i>		
(Loss)/Profit before tax	(16,583)	4,984
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,151	3,851
Depreciation of investment property	1,298	1,025
Property, plant and equipment written off	6	143
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment	(93)	(549)
Share of results of joint venture	(947)	(56.00)
Interest expense	766	456
Interest income	(853)	(1,774)
Operating (loss)/profit before changes in working capital	<u>(13,255)</u>	<u>8,080</u>
Changes in working capital:		
Inventories	(28,384)	(11,261)
Receivables, deposits and prepayments	(8,925)	128,788
Payables and accruals	32,489	(103,105)
Cash (used in)/generated from operations	<u>(18,075)</u>	<u>22,502</u>
Income taxes paid	<u>(3,077)</u>	<u>(7,679)</u>
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	<u>(21,152)</u>	<u>14,823</u>
<i>Cash flows from investing activities</i>		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(1,159)	(9,106)
Acquisition of investment property	(15,169)	(1,927)
Investment in joint venture company	(3,825)	(2,363)
Interest received	853	1,774
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment	203	1,227
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties	168	0
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(18,929)</u>	<u>(10,395)</u>
<i>Cash flows from financing activities</i>		
Dividend paid	(1,993)	(4,982)
Interest paid	(766)	(456)
Proceed from borrowings	6,000	-
Repayment of finance lease liabilities	(1,384)	(1,726)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	<u>1,857</u>	<u>(7,164)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(38,224)	(2,736)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	53,284	56,020
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>15,060</u>	<u>53,284</u>
Cash & bank balance	5,641	7,314
Deposits with licensed banks (excluding deposits pledged)	9,419	45,970
	<u>15,060</u>	<u>53,284</u>

(The condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.)

KNUSFORD BERHAD (380100-D)

Notes to the interim financial report – 31 December 2016

A1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Group and the Company have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”), International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and the requirements of the Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia.

The following are accounting standards, amendments and interpretations of the MFRSs that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) but have not been adopted by the Group and the Company:

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017

- Amendments to MFRS 12, *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014-2016 Cycle)*
- Amendments to MFRS 107, *Statement of Cash Flows – Disclosure Initiative*
- Amendments to MFRS 112, *Income Taxes – Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses*

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018

- MFRS 9, *Financial Instruments (2014)*
- MFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*
- Clarifications to MFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*
- IC Interpretation 22, *Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration*
- Amendments to MFRS 1, *First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014-2016 Cycle)*
- Amendments to MFRS 2, *Share-based Payment – Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions*
- Amendments to MFRS 4, *Insurance Contracts – Applying MFRS 9 Financial Instruments with MFRS 4 Insurance Contracts*
- Amendments to MFRS 128, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014-2016 Cycle)*
- Amendments to MFRS 140, *Investment Property – Transfers of Investment Property*

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019

- MFRS 16, *Leases*

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date yet to be confirmed

- Amendments to MFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements* and MFRS 128, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture*

The Group and Company plans to apply the above mentioned accounting standards, amendments and interpretations;

- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2017 for those amendments that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017; and
- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2018 for those accounting standards, amendments or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018; and
- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2019 for those accounting standards, amendments or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019; and

The initial application of the accounting standards, amendments or interpretations, are not expected to have any material financial impact to the current period and prior period financial statements of the Group and the Company except as mentioned below:

MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRS 15 replaces the guidance in MFRS 111, *Construction Contracts*, MFRS 118, *Revenue*, IC Interpretation 13, *Customer Loyalty Programmes*, IC Interpretation 15, *Agreements for Construction of Real Estate*, IC Interpretation 18, *Transfers of Assets from Customers* and IC Interpretation 131, *Revenue - Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services*.

The Group and Company are currently assessing the financial impact that may arise from the adoption of MFRS 15.

MFRS 9, Financial Instruments

MFRS 9 replaces the guidance in MFRS 139, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* on the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, and on hedge accounting.

The Group is currently assessing the financial impact that may arise from the adoption of MFRS 9.

MFRS 16, Leases

MFRS 16 replaces the guidance in MFRS 117, *Leases*, IC Interpretation 4, *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, IC Interpretation 115, *Operating Leases – Incentives* and IC Interpretation 127, *Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*.

The Group is currently assessing the financial impact that may arise from the adoption of MFRS 16.

Amendments to MFRS 128, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014-2016 Cycle)*

The amendments clarify that an entity, which is a venture capital organisation, or a mutual fund, unit trust or similar entities, has an investment-by-investment choice to measure its investments in associates and joint ventures at fair value.

The Group is currently assessing the financial impact that may arise from the adoption of the amendments.

A2 Auditors' report

There was no qualification on the audited report of the Group's preceding annual financial statements.

A3 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4 Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

There were no unusual items for the year ended 31 December 2016.

A5 Changes in estimates

Not applicable.

A6 Debt and equity securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current quarter and 12 months ended 31 December 2016.

A7 Dividends paid

The shareholders have on 28 April 2016 approved the payment of a first and final dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 as follows: -

	RM
First and final single tier dividend of 2 sen per ordinary shares	1,992,900
	=====

The said dividend was paid on 20 September 2016 to members whose names appear in the Record of Depositors on 30 August 2016.

A8 Segmental information

Segmental information is presented in respect of the Group's business segment. Inter-segment pricing is determined based on negotiated terms.

	12 months ended 31 December 2016 Revenue RM '000	12 months ended 31 December 2015 Revenue RM '000	12 months ended 31 December 2016 Loss before tax RM '000	12 months ended 31 December 2015 Profit before tax RM '000
Trading and services	111,006	145,561	(276)	1,513
Property development	-	4,269	(3,515)	127
Construction	17,922	4,851	(13,224)	4,276
Investment property	2,856	2,407	790	995
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	131,784	157,088	(16,225)	6,911
Inter-segment eliminations	(1,599)	(5,954)	(94)	(297)
Unallocated income	-	-	1,800	1,830
Unallocated expenses	-	-	(2,064)	(3,460)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	130,185	151,134	(16,583)	4,984
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>

A9 Valuation of property, plant and equipment

Valuation of property, plant and equipment has been brought forward, without amendment from the preceding annual financial statements.

A10 Event subsequent to the balance sheet date

There were no material events subsequent to the balance sheet date.

A11 Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and 12 months ended 31 December 2016.

A12 Changes in contingent liabilities

The Directors are of the opinion that provisions are not required in respect of these matters, as it is not probable that a future sacrifice of economic benefits will be required or the amount is not capable of reliable measurement.

	As at 31 December 2016
	RM'000
Guarantees and contingencies relating to borrowings of subsidiaries	6,000
	=====

A13 Significant Related Party Transactions

The group has significant related party transactions with companies in which certain directors of the Company have interest, as follows: -

	12 months ended 31 December 2016 RM'000
With companies in which certain Directors of the Company, have interests:	
Aramijaya Sdn Bhd	929
Danga Bay Sdn Bhd	3,421
Ekoriver Construction Sdn Bhd	125
Ekovest Construction Sdn Bhd	17,448
Ekovest Project Management Sdn Bhd	(133)
Ekovest Properties Sdn Bhd	(171)
Iskandar Waterfront City Bhd and its subsidiaries	10,581
Iskandar Waterfront Sdn Bhd	378
Para Impiana Sdn Bhd	100
Pembinaan KS Tebrau Sdn Bhd	562
Rampai Fokus Sdn Bhd	2,808

B1 Detailed analysis of the performance of all operating segment of the Group

The Group recorded a revenue of RM130.185 million and loss before tax of RM16.583 million for the 12 months ended 31 December 2016 as compared to revenue of RM151.134 million and profit before tax of RM4.984 million for the preceding year.

Performance of the respective operating business segments for the 12 months ended 31 December 2016 as compared to the preceding year is analysed as follows: -

Trading and services

The decrease in revenue and loss before tax recorded by the division were mainly due to the decrease in sales volume.

Property development

No revenue was recognised during the year. The loss before tax was mainly due to sales and marketing cost and non-claimable GST expenses incurred on exempt supply. The preceding year revenue and profit before tax are from the disposal of a piece of development land.

Construction

An increase in the revenue was achieved for the year mainly due to commencement of certain construction works. However, the division recorded loss before tax due to additional provision for doubtful debts.

Investment property

The decrease in the profit before tax was mainly due to additional depreciation for the newly purchased investment properties.

B2 Comparison with preceding quarter results

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM7.704 million on a revenue of RM35.117 million as compared to a loss before taxation of RM3.466 million on a revenue of RM31.245 million for the preceding quarter. Despite an increase in revenue, the company recorded a loss before tax mainly due to additional provision for doubtful debts during the quarter.

B3 Prospects

The sluggish outlook for the construction and property development industry where the Group business substantially depends on, is expected to prolong and remain challenging to the Group's performance. Nevertheless, the Group will continue to look for new business opportunities and tender for new potential projects in its effort to maintain satisfactory results.

B4 Variance of actual profit from forecast profit / profit guarantee

Not applicable.

B5 Taxation

	Current quarter ended 31 December 2016 RM '000	12 months ended 31 December 2016 RM '000
Income tax		
Current provision	1,917	2,441
Over provision in prior year	-	(201)
Deferred tax	(2,597)	(3,050)
	<u>(680)</u>	<u>(810)</u>

B6 Corporate proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced or pending completion as at the date of this report.

B7 Group borrowings

	As at 31 December 2016 RM '000
Current:	
Revolving credit	6,000
Finance lease liabilities	1,261
	<hr/>
	7,261
	<hr/>
Non-current:	
Finance lease liabilities	1,407
	<hr/>

B8 Changes in material litigation.

Save as disclosed below, neither the Company nor its subsidiaries are engaged in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant and the Board are not aware and do not have any knowledge of any proceedings, pending or threatened against the Group or any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially and adversely affect the financial position or business of the Company and its subsidiaries:

The wholly-owned subsidiary of Knusford Berhad (“KB”), Knusford Marketing Sdn Bhd (“KMKSBB”) has commenced legal proceedings against Kinsteel Berhad (“Kinsteel”) and its subsidiary, Kin Kee Marketing Sdn Bhd (“Kin Kee”) claiming for the following:

KMKSBB is claiming for the following from Kin Kee:

- a) The sum of RM20,074,567.90;
- b) Interest on the RM20,074,567.90 at 3% per annum and continuing from 7 May 2014 (being the date of the first instalment paid under the Agreement) till the date of final settlement;
- c) Cost; and
- d) All other orders that the court may deem fit.

And KMKSBB is also claiming for the following from Kinsteel:

- a) The sum of RM20,074,567.90;
- b) Interest on the RM20,074,567.90 at 3% per annum and continuing from 7 May 2014 till 8 April 2016 (being the date of expiry of the Plaintiff’s written notice);
- c) Interest on the RM20,074,567.90 at 8% per annum and continuing from 9 April 2016 till the date of final settlement;
- d) Cost; and
- e) All other orders that the court may deem fit.

The Claim is made by KMKSBB against Kin Kee for failing to deliver steel bars in the agreed quantity (“Agreement”) which has been paid and Kinsteel has provided an irrevocable corporate guarantee to secure the performance of Kin Kee (“Guarantee”). KMKSBB has served a writ of summons and statement of claim against Kinsteel and Kin Kee on 28 April 2016, claiming for the value of the outstanding goods that remains undelivered and the interest accrued thereon pursuant to the Agreement and the Guarantee respectively.

On 5 September 2016, KMKSBB had entered into a consent judgment with Kinsteel and Kin Kee in the High Court of Malaya in Kuantan.

The following is a summary of the consent judgment :-

- a) The Defendants are to pay a total sum of RM2,000,000 in 4 instalments vide four (4) post dated cheques, of RM500,000 each.

- b) The Defendants are to deliver a total of 3,050 metric tonne (mt) of steel bars over a period of eleven (11) months to KMKSB, commencing from 05 October 2016 to 05 August 2017.
- c) The balance sum owing to KMKSB which is the difference between RM20,074,567.90 less the value of steel bars delivered to KMKSB at the end of the 11 months delivery as at August 2017 and any monies received under item (a) above (“the Balance Sum”) shall be settled through the following manner :-
 - i. That the Balance Sum be paid in a lump sum by 5 September 2017; or
 - ii. That the Balance Sum be paid in three (3) equal monthly instalments commencing from September 2017 to November 2017 at the interest rate calculated at 8% per annum on the Balance Sum.
- d) Each party shall bear their own cost in respect of this matter; and
- e) In the event of any breach of the terms of the Consent Judgment, the total outstanding contained in the Statement of Claim or any part thereof shall be immediately due and payable by the Defendants to KMKSB, and that KMKSB shall be entitled to enforce this Consent Judgment for the said balance outstanding sum together with interest accruing thereon at the rate as stipulated in the Statement of Claim together with legal cost of RM35,000.00 and the Defendants shall not contest the same in whatever situation.

The Defendants had breached their obligations to deliver the steel bars pursuant to item (b) above. Our solicitor had written a letter to the Defendant’s solicitor dated 06 October 2016 to place them on notice of the said breach and a notice under Section 218(1)(e) & 218(2)(a) of the Companies Act 1965 had been served to Defendants on 25 November 2016.

A winding up petition had subsequently served to both Companies, Kinsteel and Kin Kee on 22 December 2016. The Notice of Appointment pursuant to Rule 32 Companies (Winding Up) Rules 1972 is fixed on 8 March 2017 at 9.00am. The Hearing of that winding up petition is fixed on 23 March 2017 at 9.00am. Both agendas are held at Kuantan High Court.

Kinsteel had on 03 January 2017 made an Announcement to Bursa Securities Berhad that Kinsteel has been granted an order pursuant to Section 176 (1) and 176 (10) of Companies Act 1965 by the High Court of Kuala Lumpur to restrain all further proceedings, and any actions or proceedings brought by any party including its Scheme Creditors consists of creditors and bankers up to 28 February 2017.

Kinsteel explained that the Order was applied in order to convene a meeting with its creditors pursuant to Section 176(1) of the Act for the purpose of considering and if thought fit, to approve with or without any alteration or modification, a proposed scheme of arrangement and compromise for Kinsteel.

KMKSB is in the midst of discussing with its lawyer, on the best course of action to be taken in order to set the restraining order aside and to proceed with winding up process.

The Board is of the opinion that the claim will not have any material adverse financial or operational impact as the Agreement was carried out on a back-to-back basis with KMKSB’s customer who has paid for the steel bars and agreed not hold KMKSB accountable nor liable for any losses suffered as a consequence of the said summon.

B9 Dividends declared

No interim dividend has been declared for the current quarter ended 31 December 2016.

B10 Earnings per share

	Current quarter ended 31 December 2016	Preceding year corresponding quarter ended 31 December 2015	Cumulative 12 months ended 31 December 2016	Cumulative 12 months ended 31 December 2015
	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000
(Loss)/Earnings	(7,024)	(1,768)	(15,773)	1,611
Issued ordinary shares at beginning of period	99,645	99,645	99,645	99,645
Effect of shares issued for the period	-	-	-	-
Weighted average number of shares at end of period	99,645	99,645	99,645	99,645
Basic (loss)/earning per ordinary shares (sen)	(7.05)	(1.77)	(15.83)	1.62
Diluted earning per ordinary shares (sen)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

B11 Notes to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

	Current quarter ended 31 December 2016 RM'000	12 months ended 31 December 2016 RM'000
Profit before tax is arrived at after (crediting)/charging :		
Interest income	(127)	(853)
Other income including investment income	(189)	(1,069)
Interest expense	95	766
Depreciation and amortization	972	4,449
Provision for and write off of receivables	8,901	9,910
Provision for and write off of inventories	-	-
Provision for doubtful debts written back	(3,286)	(3,286)
Gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted investments or properties	-	-
Impairment of assets	-	-
Foreign exchange gain or loss	-	(41)
Gain or loss on derivatives	-	-
Exceptional items (with details)	-	-

B12 Fair value information

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and payables and short term borrowings reasonably approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments. Accordingly, the fair values and fair value hierarchy levels have not been presented for these instruments.

Fair value are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the input used in the valuation technique as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical financial assets or liabilities

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the financial asset or liabilities, either directly or indirectly

Level 3 – Inputs for the financial asset or liabilities that are not based on observable market data

The table below analyses financial instruments not carried at fair value for which fair value is disclosed, together with their carrying amounts shown in the statements of financial position.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total fair value	Carrying amount
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
31 December 2016					
Financial liabilities					
Finance lease liabilities	-	-	2,610	2,610	2,668
31 December 2015					
Financial liabilities					
Finance lease liabilities	-	-	3,263	3,263	3,070

B13 Realised and Unrealised Profits/(Losses)

The Group retained earnings are analysed as follows: -

	As at 31 December 2016 RM'000	As at 31 December 2015 RM'000
<i>Total retained earnings of the Company and its subsidiaries</i>		
Realised gain	189,921	214,203
Unrealised loss	2,383	(837)
	<u>192,304</u>	<u>213,366</u>
<i>Total share of retained earnings of joint venture</i>		
Realised gain	670	78
Unrealised loss	277	(22)
	<u>193,251</u>	<u>213,422</u>
Less: Consolidation adjustments	(42,721)	(45,126)
Total Group retained earnings as per consolidated accounts	<u>150,530</u>	<u>168,296</u>

The determination of realised and unrealised profits/(losses) is based on the Guidance of Special Matter No.1 *Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements*, issued by Malaysia Institute of Accountants on 20 December 2010.